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Cat. No. ge size,
105-00082MOLDOVA EUROREAN AL ‘
105-000864-00 R 6x40 mL
105-001600-00 R: 4x45 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Calcium (Ca) concentration
in human serum, plasma or urine on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers.
It is intended to be used for aiding to diagnose hypercalcemia and
hypocalcemia.

Summary'*

In plasma, calcium consists of three forms: free, conglutinated with proteins
or complex with anions such as phosphate, bicarbonate and citrate. Calcium
is an absolutely necessary cation for cell functions. For example: muscle
contraction, bone mineralization, glycogen metabolism, blood concretion
and nerve impulses conduction.

Renal diseases, liver diseases, intestinal malabsorption, acute pancreas
inflammation, vitamin D deficiency, adrenal cortical hormone therapy,
diuretic treatment and hypoparathyroidism all may result in low levels of
total calcium.

Hyperparathyroidism, hyperthyroidism, Addison’s disease, intussuscept
vitamin D or vitamin A excessively, malignant diseases with metastases and
sarcoidosis will lead to high levels of total calcium.

Assay Principle

Arsenazo III method He7

Calcium + Arsenazo III% a blue colored complex

By using 8-hydroxyquinoline to eliminate the interference of magnesium,
calciumions combine with Arsenazo III to produce a blue colored complex at
a neutral solution. The absorbency increase is directly proportional to the
concentration of calcium.

R Ci
Imidazole 6.808 g/L
R; 8-Hydroxyquinoline 0.7258 g/L
Arsenazo III 0.075 g/L

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
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On board in use, the reagents are stable for 28 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagent.
Specimen collection and preparation
B Specimen types
Serum and lithium heparin plasma are suitable for sample. Do not use
oxalate, EDTA, or citrate plasma.
Urine sample without additive is suitable. Place hydrochloric acid in the
collection bottle. Bring the urine to pH < 2.0 after urine collection, in order to
dissolve calcium salts. Before performing the assay, urine sample should be
diluted with NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline) or distilled/deionized water (e.g.
1+9), the result should be multiplied by 10.
u Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of

the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other

collection containers.
2.Centrifuge serum/plasma samples containing precipitate before

performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection

and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability®

Serum/Plasma: 7 days at 15-25°C
3 weeks at 2-8°C
8 months at (-25)-(-15)°C
Urine: 2 days at 15-25°C
4 days at 2-8°C
3 weeks at (-25)-(-15)°C

For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)é7. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R is ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
Materials required but not provided
1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),

distilled/deionized water.
2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of

Calibration and Quality Control.
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3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.
Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-2800M chemistry analyzers
Assay type Endpoint
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 660/700 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R 200 L
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 1-2 min, read the absorbance A1, then add:
Sample or Calibrator 2L

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 3-5 min, read the absorbance A2,
Then calculate AA=(A2-A1)
Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:
105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for
two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 28 days on BS-2800M chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary in different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.
Quality control
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.
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2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

AA = (A2-A1) sample or calibrator.

C sample = (AA sample/AA calibrator) xC calibrator.

The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA) and

calculates the Calcium (Ca) concentration of each sample automatically

after calibration.

Conversion factor: mg/dL x 0.25 = mmol/L.

Dilution

If the value of sample exceeds 3.75 mmol/L, the sample should be diluted

with 9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+3) and rerun; the result should be

multiplied by 4.

Expected values

Sample Type Units
Serum/ Adults® 2.11-2.52 mmol/L
Plasma Children (28 days-18 years)® 2.1-2.8 mmol/L
. Male <6.2 mmol/24h
Urine!
Female <7.5 mmol/24h

The expected value is provided from reference, Mindray has verified it by
167 serum samples and 270 urine samples of people from China.

Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.

Performance Characteristics

®m Analytical Sensitivity

The Calcium kit has an analytical sensitivity of 0.1 mmol/L on BS-2800M.
Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that
can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated
as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20
replicates of an analyte-free sample.

® Measuring range
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The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum / Plasma 0.1-3.75 mmol/L

A high Ca concentration of serum/plasma sample (approximately
3.75 mmol/L) is mixed with a low concentration sample (< 0.1 mmol/L) at
different ratios, generating a series of dilutions. The Ca concentration of
each dilution is determined using Mindray System, the linearity range is
demonstrated with the correlation coefficient r = 0.990. The reportable
range of serum/plasma is 0.1-15.00 mmol/L.

For urine, the results of all samples should be multiplied by 10 through
auto-analyzer or manual dilution, the measuring range is extended.

B Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A310,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls on BS-2800M are summarlzed below*,

Yy Within-Lab
Specimen Type Mean sD )
N=80 mmol/L L o
( ) ( /L) (mmol/L) CV % (mmol/L) cV %
Control Level 1 2.21 0.01 0.45 0.02 0.96
Control Level 2 3.19 0.01 0.29 0.02 0.60

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £ 10% of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-2800M are summarized below.

N Interferent Analyte Rela |ve
Interfering ration  Concentration D
(mg/dL) (mmol/L) (%) *
Ascorbic acid 30 2.24 -0.15
Hemoglobin 500 1.90 +0.24
Bilirubin 40 1.85 +0.48

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
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In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable resultstt.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A312 The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray Ca Reagent)
(y) was compared with comparison System (BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/
BECKMAN COULTER Ca Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens. The
Mindray System (Mindray BS-360E/Mindray Ca Reagent) (y) was compared
with comparison system (Hitachi 7180/Roche Ca Reagent) (x) using the
same urine specimens. The statistical data obtained by linear regression are
shown in the table below *:

Sample Regression Fit Correlation Sample Concentration
Type g Ci i (r) (N) Range (mmol/L)
serum y=0.9500x+0.1639 0.9918 241 1.85-3.09
urine  y=0.9393x+0.25 0.9987 103 1.50-34.43

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances!!:13, When the reaction curve is abnormal, itis recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

1. Forin vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can’t be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

4. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

5. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.
Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

6. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs

of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.
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. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and mucous membranes.

. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.
12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.

14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

15.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

&

~N

©®

Danger

H360D | May damage the unborn child.

Prevention:

P201 I Obtain special instructions before use.

P280 I Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.
Response:

P308+P313 | IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
Disposal:

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any
local regulation.
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Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer

Authorized representative in
: Batch Code o
the European Community limit

A\

Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726
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Ha6op ansa onpeaenexnvs kanbums, meton C €
apcenaso III 0123
op Ans ogop
N2 kar. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-000825-00 R: 4x40 mn
105-000864-00 R: 6x40 mn
105-001600-00 R: 4x45 mn

LieneBoe Ha3HaueHue

AHanus in vitro Ans KONNYECTBEHHOTO ONPEAENEHUs! KOHLIEHTPALIMM KanbLins
(Ca) B CbIBOPOTKe, NNasMe 1 MOYe YEOBEKa Ha XMMUYECKNX aHanmusaTopax
Mindray cepuu BS. [OaHHbIii aHanns np ANA NCn B
[NarHoCTVKe runepKabUMeMini 1 runoKanbLueMnm.

KpaTtkas cnpaBska'™*

Kanbuuit npucyTcTeyeT B NnasMe B Tpex dopMax: cBO60AHOM, CBA3aHHO C
6enkamm unu B KOMNIEKCe C aHWMOHaMM, Takumu kak docdat, 6ukapboHaTt n
umTpat. Kanbuuii Heo6XOAMM ANSi BbIMONHEHUSI KNETKaMU WX (YHKUWA.
Hanpumep: cokpalleHue Mbill, MUHepanu3auus KocTeil, MeTabonusm
FIMKOreHa, CBepTbiBaHMe KPOBM W Nepeaaya HepBHbIX MMMY/bCOB.
3abonesaHns Moyek, MEUEHM, HapyleHUe BCacbiBaHUsA B KMLIEUHWKE,
OCTpbIii NaHKpeaTUT, HeaocTaTok BuTamuHa D, Tepanusa AKTT, neyeHnve
ANYPETUKaMW W rMNonapaTMpeo3 MOryT MPUBOAUTL K CHUKeHMIo obliero
YPOBHS Kanbuus.

IMnepnapatupeos, runepTMpeos, GonesHb AAAMCOHa,  U36bITOYHOE
BCacbiBaHWe BUTaMWHa D Wau BUTaMMHa A, 3710Ka4ecTBeHHbe OMyXonu C
MeTacTasaMuM M CapKouAO3bl MPUBOAST K MOBbIWEHMIO O6LIEro YpPOBHS
Kanbums.

MpuHUMN aHanusa
MeToa ApceHaso III oH
Kanbuuit + Apcenaso III KOMM/IEKC CUHero userta

Mpn  MCMONb30BAHMM  8-TMAPOXMHONMHA B LENSX  WUCKIOYeHns
MHTEpdEPEHUNM CO CTOPOHbI MarHWs MOHbl KanblUusi CBA3bIBAKOTCA C
ApceHaso III ¢ ob6pa3oBaHWeM KOMMNEeKca CUHEro LBeTa B HeiTpanbHoM
pacTeope. YBe/nieHue MornoleHms NpsiMo MPOMOPLMOHa/bHO KOHUEHTpaLm
Kanbums.

PeareHTbl n Thbl
Wmnpason 6,808 r/n
R: 8-rMapoKCMXMHONNH 0,7258 r/n
ApceHaso IIT 0,075 r/n
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XpaHeHue n cTabunbHOCTb
Wcnonb3oBaThb 10 UCTEYEHNS CPOKA FOAHOCTU, YKa3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKeTKe, Npu
XpaHeHUM B HepacnevyaTtaHHOM Buze npu 2-8°C B 3alUMLIEHHOM OT CBETa
mecTe.
I'Ipvl NCNONb30BaHNUM B aHanNM3aTope peareHTbl cTabunbHbl B Teyenve 28
CYTOK NMpu XpaHeHnu B OX/1aXAEHHOM COCTOAHUM Ha aHanusaTope.
Heobxoanmo nsberatb 3arpasHeHms.
He 3amopaxuBaiite peareHT.
OT60p 1 noaroToeka o6pasuos
B Tunbl o6pa3suos
B kauectBe np06 MOXHO WCMNONb30BaTb CbIBOPOTKY WAM nnasmy C
nuTUiA-renapuHoM. He ucnonb3yiite nnasMy c okcanatom, SATA wnu
unTpaTomMm.
Mo>kHO 1cronb3oBaTh Npoby Moum 6e3 fo6aBok. [Jo6aBbTe CONAHYIO KUCIOTY
B €MKOCTb N5l cbopa npob. Momectute Mouy nocne cbopa B pH < 2,0 ans
Aanccoumnaummn coneit Kanbuus. I'Iepe;:l BbINO/THEHUEM aHanunsa Hposy Mo4mn
Heobxoammo passect 9 r/n pacteopom NaCl (cuspactsopom) wnu
AUCTUNINIMPOBAHHOW/ AENOHM3NPOBaHHOM BoAoW (Hanmp. 149), pesynbTat
Heo6X0AMMO YMHOXMWTb Ha 10.
® MoaroToBka NepeA aHanM3oM
1.Heo6x0AMMO 1CMONb30BaTh NOAXOASLUME NPOGUPKN WK KOHTEHepb Ans

c6opa npo6 M CneaoBaTb MHCTPYKUMAM UM3roToBWTens; wusberath

BO3/1€CTBUSA MaTepManos Npo6UPoOK UNK APYr1x KOHTeHepoB Ans cbopa

npo6.
2.Mpo6bl CbIBOPOTKM/MNa3Mbl, CoAepXalyMe 0CaaoK, nepea nposedeHuemM

aHanMsa Heo6xoAMMO LeHTPUdYrMpoBaTh.
3.06pa3ubl nocne cbopa U npeaBapuTenbHoi 06paboTku cneayeTt

npoaHasn3npoBaTh Kak MOXHO CKopee.
® CTabunbHOCTb NPo6°

CeisopoTka/lnasma: 7 AHelt npu 15-25°C
3 Heaenwu npm 2-8°C
8 mecsues npu (-25)-(-15)°C
Moua: 2 aHsa npn 15-25°C
4 aHAa npu 2-8°C
3 Hepenu npm (-25)-(-15)°C

Ans Gonee ANUTENbHOTO XpaHeHUsi Npobbl HEOGXOAMMO 3aMOPO3UTL NP
Temnepatype (-20°C)®7. Tpe6oBaHWs K CTabuUabHOCTM 06pasuoB 6bin
YCTaHOBNEHbI W3rOTOBMTENIEM W/WIM OCHOBaHbI Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas
naGopaTopusi [ONXHa YCTaHaBNMBaTb CBOM COGCTBEHHble KpuTepun
cTabunbHOCTU 06pasLoB.

2023-06, pycckmii 2-2 P/N: 046-024163-00 (2.0)



Ca mindray

MoaroroBka peareHToB

R — roToB K Mcnonb3osaHui

BbinonHsiiTe nnaHoBoe TexHuuyeckoe o6CNyxuBaHMe U CTaHAapTHble

onepauuy, BKIloYast KanMBpOBKY 1 aHanu3 CUCTEMbI, YTOGbI rapaHTUPOBaTh

paboToCNOCO6HOCTb aHANMTUYECKOWM CUCTEMBI.

Heo6xoanmblie MaTepuanbl, KOTOpbie He NpeACTaB/eHbl B

Ha6ope

1.06biuHble nabopaTopHble MaTepuansi: Pactsop NaCl B KoHUeHTpauun
9 r/n (¢prsmnonornyecknii pacTsop), AMCTUNINPOBaHHAs/ AEMOHN30BaHHAn
BoAa.

2.Kanubpatop # KoHTponb: O3HaKoMbTeCb C pasfieNioM MHCTPYKUWUM No
NpUMeHeHNio peareHTos «Kannbposka 1 KOHTPONb KauyecTsa».

3.Xumnyeckve aHanusatopbl Mindray cepum BS wu nabopaTtopHoe
o6opyaoBaHue o6LIero HasHaYeHus.

MetoanKa KONIMYECTBEHHOro aHanMsa

Buoxumnyeckue aHanmsaTopsl

MapameTpbl BS-2800M
Tun aHanusa MeToA KOHEUHOMN ToYKM
MHa BOJTHbI
(nepﬂiHaﬂ/BTOpM‘-l Has) 660/700 H
Hanpasnenwne peakumnn YBenuuenue
R 200 mkn

CMmeluaiite, UHKY6UpyiiTe npu 37°C B TeyeHue 1-2 MUH, onpeaenvTe
nornoweHne Al, 3atem pob6aBbTe:
Mpo6a unu kanuépaTtop 2 MKn
TwaTtenbHO nepemellainTe, MHKY6UpyiiTe npu 37°C B TedeHue 3-5 MuH,
onpenenute nornouenne A2,
3atem paccumnTaiite AA=(A2-Al)
MapaMeTpbl MOryT OT/IMYATLCS Ha PasHbIX XMMUUYECKUX aHanu3aTopax, npu
HEOBXOAMMOCTM UX MOXHO —MPOMOPUMOHANbHO  KOPPeKTUpoBaTh. [ns
XMMUYeCKuUx aHanusatopos Mindray cepun BS napaMmeTpbl Ans peareHTOB
NPEeAOCTaBASIOTCA MO 3anpocy. O6PaTUTECh K COOTBETCTBYIOLIEMY PYKOBOACTBY
No 3KCMAyaTaunm 3TUX aHann3aTopos.
Kanun6poska
1.PekoMeHayeTCa ucnonb3oBaTh kanubpatop Mindray (CblBOPOTOUHbIA
MynbTukanubpaTop: 105-001144-00 unm apyrue noAxoAsiMe KannbpaTopbl)
1 9 r/n NaCl (puspacTsop) Ans ABYXTOUEUHOMN Kanmbposku. MHdopmaLmio
0 MpocnexnBaeMocT CblIBOPOTOUHOrO My/ibTUkanu6patopa Mindray c. B
MHCTPYKLMM MO UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO kanubpaTtopa koMnaHuy Mindray.
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2.YactoTa kanubposku
Kanubposka xmmmnyeckunx aHannsatopos BS-2800M ctabunbHa B TeyeHne
npubnusmtensHo 28 cyTok. [ns pasHbix Npu6opoB CTabunbHOCTb
KaﬂVIGpOEKVI MOXeT OoTAuyaTbCs, Ka)’(ﬂoﬂ ﬂaﬁopaTOpMM cneayer
YCTaHOBUTb HacToTy KaﬂVIGpOEKVI B napameTpax ﬂpM60pa B COOTBETCTBUM
CO CBOMM DEXWUMOM MCNONIb30BaHUSA.

MoxeT nOHa[JOGVIThCﬂ noBTOpHas KaﬂVIGpOEKa npu  BO3HWKHOBEHUU

cneayrowmnx obcTosTensCTB:

. nDVI WU3MEHEeHUWN NapTuKn pearexHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHWIO COGMIOAAEMbIX MPOUEAYP KOHTPONS KadyecTsa
win  npu  BbIXoAe 3HaYeHunit ANns KOHTPONbHOro Matepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaens.

o Mpn  BLINONHEHWM  KOHKPETHOW  Mpoueaypbl MO TEXHUYECKOMY
06CﬂV)KVIEaHVIIO Wi  yCTPaHEHUI0 HEeucnpasHOCTU BMOXUMUYECKNX
aHanM3aTopos.

3.3HaueHus ans Kaﬂl’lspaTOpa 3aBUCAT OT NMapTUM C COOTBETCTBYHOLWMMU
MoAensiMn, ykasaHHbIMU B TasﬂMLLe 3HaYeHWiA.

KoHTponb kavecTsa

1.PeKkoMeHAYeTC  MCNONb30BaTb  KOHTPONbHbIN  MaTepuan — Mindray
(KnuHUKO-XMMUYeckunin MYNbTUKOHTPOb 105-009119-00,
105-009120-00 unu Apyroii NOAXOAALWMIA KOHTPONbHbIV MaTepuan) ans
npoBepku  3(GMEKTUBHOCTU  NPOLEAYPbl W3MEPEHUS; IOMONHUTENBHO
MOXHO MCMO/b30BaTh APYrie NOAXOASILME KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuansl.

2.PeKOMeHAYeTCs UCMO/Ib30BaTh ABA YPOBHS KOHTPOJIbHBIX MaTepnanos Ans
aHanMsa Kaxaoi naptum obpasuos. Kpome Toro, cieayeT aHannsmposaTh

KOHTPO/bHBbIV MaTepMan C KaxAoi HOBOM KanMBpOBKOW, C KaXAbIM HOBbIM

KapTpUAXKeM C peareHTaMM W MOCAe OMpeAeneHHbIX  npoueayp

TEXHWYECKOTO OBCNYXMBAHWS MW YCTPAHEHMS! HEUCMIPABHOCTEN, Kak

NoAPO6HO ONMCaHO B COOTBETCTBYIOLWIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCrUlyaTaumn

cucTeml.

3.B kaxaoi naGopaTopun cneayeT yCTaHOBUTb COGCTBEHHYID CXxemy
KOHTPONS KauecTsa U NOPS/AOK BbIMOSIHEHNS KOPPEKTUPYIOWUMX AeCTBUIA,
€C/IM KOHTPONbHbIE MaTepuansl He BOCCTAaHaBAMBAlOTC B npeaenax
[AONYCTUMBIX OTKNOHEHWIA.

Pacuer

DA=(A2-A1) obpasua unu kanmbpatopa.

Mpo6a C = (AA npobbl/AA kanubpatopa)x kanubpatop C
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Xumnueckunii aHanusatop cepuv BS onpeaensier usmeHeHue nornoleHus
(AA) » aBTOMaTU4eCKW paccyMTbIBAET KOHLIeHTpauuto kanbuus (Ca) ans
Kax oW npobbl nocne KanubpoBKM.

KoaddurumenT nepecueta: mr/an x 0,25 = MmMonb/n.

Passenexune

Ecnu 3Hayenve npobbl npesbiwaer 3,75 mMmonb/n, npoby Heob6xoauMo
passectn pactsopom NaCl 9 r/n (cdwuspactsop) (Hanp. 1+3) n NoBTOPUTL
aHau3; NoslyYeHHbI PesynbTaT yMHOXMUTL Ha 4.

np
Tun npo6bi EAnHmue!
vn3MepeHus
B3pocnbie® 2,11-2,52 mmone/n
CbiBopoTKa/lMnasma N
[fetv (28 aHeit - 18 net)? 2,1-2,8 mmonb/n
My>X4MHbI < 6,2 MMONb/24 4
Moua!
JKeHWwuHbI < 7,5 MMonb/24 4

O)KVII:[aeMOe 3Ha4YeHue Nosy4YeHo Mpu MUCNOoNb30BaHUWN 3TasloHa, KOMNaHusa
Mindray noaTBepauna ero Ha 167 npo6ax CbiBOpPOTKM U 270 npobax Mouu,
B3ATbIX y NtoAel u3 Kutas.

Kaxpas naGopaTopus [ONMXHa YyCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOM  COGCTBEHHbIE
pedepeHCHbIe MHTEPBasbl B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT €€ KOHKPETHOTO PAcriofIOKeHNs 1
MONYNSAUMOHHBIX XaPaKTEPUCTUK, MOCKONbKY MPEArioNaraeMble  3HaueHust
MOTYT OT/IMYATLCS B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT reorpadui, pacel, nona v Bospacra.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTmkm

B AHanMTMueckas YyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTb

AHanuTMYeckas YyBCTBUTENLHOCTb Habopa /1St OMpeaeneHns Kanbuus Ha
aHanusatopa BS-2800M coctanser 0,1 MMonb/n.  AHanuTuyeckas
UYBCTBMTENLHOCTL ONPeAENSeTCA Kak HaMMEeHbLLas KOHLEHTPaLMs aHanuTa,
No KOTOPOWM MOXHO OTNMUNTL 06pasell, He coAepXalumit 3TOT aHanuT. OHa
paccuuTbiBaeTCs  Kak 3HaueHue, Ha 3  CTaHAApTHbIX  OTK/OHEHMs
np cpeaHee , NONyYeHHoe 13 20 NOBTOPHbIX aHaNN308
npo6bl, He coAepXaluero aHaaM3MpyemMoro BeulecTsa.

B [lnanasoH usMepeHni
Cuctembl Mindray cepuu BS obecneuuBaloT crneaylowmii  AvanasoH
NHeRHoCTM:
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Tun npo6bl

CbiBOpoTKa/Mnasma 0,1-3,75 mmonb/n

Mpo6a cbiIBOPOTKW/MNasMbl C  BbICOKOM  KOHUEHTpauuein Kanbuus
(npubnusutensbHo 3,75 MMOnb/N) cMewmnBaeTcs C nNpo6oi C  HWU3KOMN
KOHUeHTpaumeii (< 0,1 MMO/b/N) B pasHbiX COOTHOLWEHNSX ANA NONYYEHNs
cepum passesienuii. KoHuenTpauus Ca kaxaoro passeseHus onpeaensercs
C nomouwblo cucTeMbl Mindray, AnanasoH NMHEMHOCT AEMOHCTPUPYETCS C
ko3 durumMeHToM koppensiunm r = 0,990. Peructpupyemblit AvanasoH B
cbiBOpOTKE/Nnasme coctasnsiet 0,1-15,00 mmonb/n.

[Ans Moum pesynbTaTel BCex NPo6 cnefyeT yMHoXaTb Ha 10, Mockonbky npu
aBTOMAaTMYECKOM aHanu3e WAW PYYHOM pasBeAeHWW AManasoH U3MepeHns
pacwmpsercs.

B MpeunsnmoHHOCTbL

MPeumnsnoHHOCTb OnpeAensnacs C MOMOWbIO CeAyIoLWero 0A06peHHoro
CLSI pykoBoacTBa EP05-A310, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanack no 2 pasa
3a ofHy o6paboTky, 2 obpaboTku B CyTku, Bcero 20 cyTok. [laHHble O
NPeLUM3NOHHOCTU KOHTPOJSIbHBIX MaTepuanoB Ha aHanusatope BS-2800M
npuBeaeHs! Hmke*.

Tun o6pasuos  Cpeaxee =
(N=80) (Mmonb/n) Sb CV % Sb cV %
(Mmonb/n) (mMmonb/n)
KOHTpONbHbIN 2,21 0,01 0,45 0,02 0,96
ypoBeHb 1
KoHTponbHbIn 3,19 0,01 0,29 0,02 0,60
YypOBeHb 2

*Pernpe3eHTaTuBHbIE AaHHbIE, pe3y/bTathl, MoyYeHHbIe Ha pasHbiX rMpuéopax 1 B
Pa3HbIX 1a6opaTopusX MOryT OTINYATLCS.

B AHanuTMueckas cneunduyHoCTb

Mpo6bl C pasfMuHOi KOHUEHTpauMell Mewalowero Beuwlectsa roToBUIM
nyTeM AO0GaBfeHWs Melalolero KOMMOHEHTa K MynaM 4esoBeuyeckoit
CbIBOPOTKM, 1 OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAUMMOTO MEeLaloWero BO3AENCTBUS CUNTANOCh
BOCCTaHOBNEHWe B npeaenax + 10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOWEr0 KOHTPONLHOMO
3HaUEHNs!.

He Habnoaanu 3HaunMOro MeLlalolero BO3AEMCTBUA YyKa3aHHbIX Aanee
BEWeCTs NpU MCCNeA0BaHMUAX BMECTe C HUMM C MCMO/b30BaHWEM AaHHOM
MEeTOA0NOrMN. [laHHble WCCIeAOBaHWs MHTepPdEPeHUMM Ha aHanusaTope
BS-2800M npuBeaeHbl HUXe.
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Tpauma OTHOCK

Mewarowee
ewecrao  KOHUEHTPauns aHanuta OTKNOHEHMe
oo (mr/an) (mMons/n) (%) *
AckopbuHoBas 30 2,24 0,15
Kucnota
Femorno6unH 500 1,90 +0,24
Bunupy6ux 40 1,85 +0,48

*PeripeseHTaTUBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3YTbTaTbl, MONYYEHHbIE Ha PasHbiX MPUGOPax u B
Pa3HbIX 1aBOPATOPUSIX MOIYT OTANYATBCS.

B ouyeHb peakux cnyyasx raMMmonaTtusi, B YacTHocTM Tun IgM, Moxer
NPUBECTU K HEHaZAEXHbIM pesybTatam!l,

u CpaBHeHWe MeTo/10B

Wceneposanusa Koppensuuu BbIMONHATUCE C UCMONb30BaHMEM O[JOSPSHHOFO
CLSI pykoBoactea EP09-A3!2, Cucrema Mindray (aHanusatop Mindray
BS-2800M/peareHt Mindray Ca) (y) 6bina comocTaBneHa C CUCTEMOM
cpaBHeHus (BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/ peareHT BECKMAN COULTER Ca)
(X) C MCNONb30BaHMEM OAMHAKOBbIX 06pa3LLOE CbIBOPOTKW. CpaBHMBaﬂM
cuctemy Mindray (Mindray BS-360E/peareHt Mindray Ca) (y) ¢ cuctemoit
cpaBHeHusi (Hitachi 7180/peareHT Roche Ca) (X), Ucnonb3ysi 0ANHAKOBbIE
obpasubl Moun. CraTUCTUYECKMe JAaHHble, MOJyYEeHHble  INHEAHOW
perpeccueii, nokasaHbl B Tabivue HuKe*:

Tun - K T Tun Koﬂ::::m:uu

npo6bi perpeccumn koppensauuu (r) (N) (MMOII:/aII)
cbiBopoTka y=0,9500x+0,1639 0,9918 241 1,85-3,09

Moua y=0,9393x+0,25 0,9987 103 1,50-34,43

*Pernpe3eHTaTuBHbIE AaHHbIE, Pe3y/bTathl, MoyYeHHbIe Ha pas’HbiX rMpuéopax u B

Pa3HbIX 1a6opaTopusX MOryT OTINYATLCS.

WHTepnpeTtauus pesynbTaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOryT BAMSITL /IEKAPCTBEHHbIE CPEACTBA, 3a60N1eBaHMUsS Wi

SHAOreHHble Bewectall:13, Ecnu rpaduk peakuuu OTKIOHSETCs OT

HOPMa/IbHOMO, PeKOMeHIyeTCs MPOBECTU NOBTOPHbINA aHaNn3 U NpoBepUTL

pesyneTar.

Mpeaynp U Mepbl Np: TOp ™

1. Tonbko Ans AnarHocTvku in vitro. [1ns npoceccroHanbHoro nabopaTopHoro
NpUMEHEHMs!.

2. Heo6x0anMo co6/110aaTL Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTM Mpyn paboTe co Bcemn
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nabopaTopHbIMK peareHTamMu.
. Y6eanTech B LLENOCTHOCTU YNakoBKy nepes Ucrnosb3osaHneM Habopa. He
WUCnonb3yitTe Habopbl C  MOBPEXAEHHOW YynakoBKOW. Wcknounte
EOSIJEVICTEVIE Ha peareHTbl npAMOro CONHEYHOro ceeTa n nx
3aMopaxwBaHue. [pu HecobnoaeHMN  COOTBETCTBYIOWMX  YCIOBWIA
XPaHeHUs1 peareHToB NoJly4YeHne KOPPEeKTHbIX pe3yNbTaToB aHaln30B He
rapaHTupyeTcs.
Ecnn peareHTbl 6binn HenpeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbl A0 MCNONb30BaHWUSA,
XpaHUTE WX TMNOTHO 3aKpbITbiMM Npu  TemnepaTtype 2-8°C wu
3aluMLIEHHbIMUK OT CBETa. B atom cny4vae nx CTabUNbHOCTb He OTIMYaeTCs
OT cTabunbHOCTU NpwY NCNOTb30BaHUKU.
He uonchaVlTe CMelnBaHMA peareHToB U3 pasHbIX nap'rw? n d)ﬂaKOHOE.
He VICnOﬂh3yVITe peareHTbl NOCNe UCTeYeHUs UX CpokKa roagHoCTM 1 AaTtbl
W“cnonb3oBaHus. He nonyckaﬁrre CMELVBAHUA CBEXNX peareHToB C yxe
NCNONb3yEeMbIMU.
WN36eraiiTe 06pasoBaHns NeHbI.
. Cﬂeﬂl‘/e'f 0XuaaTb NoTepro cTabunbHOCTU Unn YyXyAwWweHne KayecTtsa npu
Han4ymmn BUAUMBIX NPU3HAKOB yTEYKW, BbiNaAEHMA O0CaaKOB uUNu pocTta
MUKPOOPraHM3MOB, @ TaKxke eCin KanubpoBka WM KOHTPONbHbIe
ornpeAeneHns  He  COOTBETCTBYIOT — KPWUTEPUAM,  yKa3aHHbIM B
NNCTKe-BKNaAbIWE W/unu ANns cucTembl Mindray.
HafexHoCTb pesynbTaToB aHanusa He rapaHTMpyeTcs B Cryyae
Heco6I0AeHNA MHCTPYKU NI, NPUBEAGHHbIX B AAHHOM INCTKe-BKNaAbIWE.
. 3anpelwaetca npornatbiBaTb. W36eraiTe KOHTakTa C KOXeH w
CAM3UCTBIMK 0BoNouUKaMu.
Mpw cnyyaiiHoM NonaaaHnv peareHTa B rnasa UAW POTOBYIO MONOCTb, @
TaKkKe Ha KOXY HeMeANeHHO 06WIbHO MPOMOiTe MopaxXeHHble y4acTku
60/1bINM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI. Mpn HEO6XOAMMOCTM o6paTUTech K Bpady
ANS MONYYEHUA MEAVLIMHCKOM NOMOLLK.
10.MacnopT 6e30nacHoCTV MaTepuasa NpeaoCTaBnfeTcs NpoheccoHanbHoMy
nonb3oBaTesio Mo 3anpocy.
11.YTUnusaumns Bcex OTXOAOB AO/XKHA MPOM3BOAMTLCS B COOTBETCTBMM C
MECTHbIMM NpaBuiamMu.
12.Becb 4enoBeveckuit MaTepuan CNneayeT CuMTaTb  MOTEHUMasbHO
MHMEKLNOHHbIM.
13.Bce BbisIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbUIM CHKEHbI HACTONbKO, HACKO/bKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEeraTMBHOTO B/IMSIHUS Ha COOTHOLIEHME MONb3bl U pUCKa, 1
06LWWNit OCTATOUHBI PUCK ABNAETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.
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14.0 no6oMm cepbesHOM WHUWAEHTe, npousoleswemM B CBA3M C 3TUM
YCTPOWCTBOM, HEO6X0AMMO CO06LLaTL NPOM3BOAMTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
OpraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOW OTHOCUTCSI NONIb30BaTENb W/WUNW NaLWEHT.

15.3710T Habop COAEPXMUT KOMMOHEHTBI, KnaccuduumpyeMble B COOTBETCTBIAM C
PernamenTtom (EC) N2 1272/2008 cneaytowmm o6pasom.

&

OnacHo!
H360D | Mo>eT NpuynHUTL Bpea pebeHky B yTpobe MaTepu.
Mpodunakmmka:
201 MNepea 1cnonb3oBaHneM 03HaKOMbTECH CO
cneuuanbHbIMU MHCTPYKLIMSIMU.
P280 HapeBaiiTe 3aWMTHbIe NepyaTku U 3alLUTHYIO OAEXAY.
Mepsbl pear
Mpn B WACTBUWM MM NOTEHUMaNbHOM AcTBUN:
P308+P313 | ngaT:::lceb ; KOHC\/anaL(IJM:FII/-lI'I:MOU.liDO :053::‘;
YTunusaums:

YTUAUBNPYIITE COAEPKNMOE/KOHTENHED B Pa3pellieHHbIX
P501 MecTax c60pa OMacHbIX UM ChelnanbHbIX OTXOA0B B
COOTBETCTBIM C N106bIMU MECTHBIMM MPaBUIaMm.
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Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
Manufacturer L

the European Community limit
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Az
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a
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npasa
3alUMLLEHbI.
MpoussoauTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
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Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Kutaiickas HapoaHasi Pecny6nvka
Appec 3N1eKTPOHHOM NMouThl: service@mindray.com
Be6-caitt: www.mindray.com
Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®dakc: +86-755-26582680
MpeacrasuTtens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(Eepona)
Appec: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Mepmanus
Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc: 0049-40-255726
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Kit de Calcio (Método por Arsenazo III) C €
Infor oes da d 0123
N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-000825-00 R: 4x40 ml
105-000864-00 R: 6x40 ml
105-001600-00 R: 4x45 ml

Utilizag&o Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da concentragdo de Calcio
(Ca) em soro, plasma ou urina humanos em analisadores quimicos da série
BS da Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no diagnéstico da
hipercalcemia e da hipocalcemia.

Resumo'*

No plasma, o célcio apresenta-se sob trés formas: livre, conglutinado com
proteinas ou complexo com anides tais como o fosfato, o bicarbonato e o
citrato. O calcio é um catido absolutamente necessario para as fungdes
celulares. Por exemplo: a contragdo muscular, a mineralizagdo 6ssea, 0
metabolismo do glicogénio, a concregdo sanguinea e a condugdo dos
impulsos nervosos.

As doencas renais, as doengas hepdticas, uma ma absorgdo intestinal, a
inflamag&o aguda do pancreas, a caréncia de vitamina D, a terapia hormonal
cortical adrenal, um tratamento diurético e o hipoparatiroidismo podem
resultar em baixos niveis de célcio total.

O hiperparatiroidismo, o hipertiroidismo, a doenca de Addison, a
intussuscepgdo excessiva de vitamina D ou de vitamina A, as doengas
malignas com metéstases e a sarcoidose provocam niveis elevados de célcio
total.

Principio do Ensaio

Método por Arsenazo III

Calcio + Arsenazo IIIHum complexo de cor azul

Ao utilizar 8-hidroxiquinolina para eliminar a interferéncia do magnésio, os
iBes de célcio combinam-se com o Arsenazo III para produzir um complexo
de cor azul a uma solugdo neutra. O aumento da absorgéo €é diretamente
proporcional a concentragéo de calcio.

Comp es dos reag e
Imidazol 6,808 g/l
R: 8-Hidroxiquinolina 0,7258 g/
Arsenazo III 0,075 g/l
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Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir, a
2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 28 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo
N&o congelar o reagente.
Colheita e preparacdo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro e o plasma de heparina de litio sdo adequados para amostras. Ndo
utilizar oxalato, EDTA ou plasma de citrato.
A amostra de urina sem aditivos é adequada. Colocar &cido hidrocloridrico
no frasco de colheita. Levar a urina a um pH < 2.0 ap6s a respetiva colheita
de modo a dissolver os sais de célcio. Antes de realizar o ensaio, a amostra
de urina deve ser diluida em 9 g/ de solugdo de NaCl (salina) ou dgua
destilada/deionizada (por exemplo 1+9), o resultado deve ser multiplicado
por 10.
m Preparagio para andlise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugbes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras de soro/plasma com precipitado antes de realizar
0 ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apés a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
m Estabilidade da amostra®
Soro/Plasma: 7 dias a 15-25 °C
3 semanas a 2-8 °C
8 meses a (-25)-(-15) °C
Urina: 2 dias a 15-25 °C
4 dias a 2-8 °C
3 semanas a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)&7. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
Preparacdo de reagentes
R esta pronto para utilizagdo.
Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padréo, incluindo calibragdo
e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medigdo.
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Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragéo e do Controlo de qualidade.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Procedi o de ensaio
Pardmetros Analisadores quimicos BS-2800M
Tipo de ensaio Endpoint
Comprimento de onda
(Prirﬁério/Secundério) 660/700 nm
Diregdo da reagdo Aumento
R 200 pl

Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 1-2 minutos, ler a absorvancia Al,
depois adicionar:
Amostra ou Calibrador 2l
Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 3-5 minutos, ler a absorvancia A2,
depois calcular AA=(A2-A1)
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os pardmetros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragédo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/I NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugbes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 28 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-2800M. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratdrio deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibrag&o nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
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« Conforme necessario, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigBes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado a cada nova
calibragdo, a cada novo cartucho de reagente e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu prdprio esquema e
procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se o
controlo ndo recuperar dentro das tolerancias aceitdveis.

Calculo

AA=(A2-A1) amostra ou calibrador.

Amostra C = (amostra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA) e

calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de Célcio (Ca) de cada amostra

apos a calibrag&o.

Fator de conversdo: mg/dl x 0,25 = mmol/I.

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 3,75 mmol/l, a amostra deve ser diluida com

solugdo de 9 g/I NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+3) e novamente processada;

o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 4.

Valores esperados

Tipo de amostra Unidades
Adultos® 2,11-2,52 mmol/|
Soro/Plasma N .
Criangas (28 dias-18 anos)? 2,1-2,8 mmol/I
. Masculinos < 6,2 mmol/24h
Urina® o
Femininos < 7,5 mmol/24h
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O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 167 amostras de soro e 270 amostras de urina de pessoas
provenientes da China.

Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia
com base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma
vez que os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e
idade.

Carateristicas de desempenho

m Sensibilidade analitica

O Kit de Célcio tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 0,1 mmol/I no BS-2800M.
A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragdo de analito
que pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito. E
calculada como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média de
20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.
® Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de
linearidade:

Tipo de amostra Unidades

Soro/Plasma 0,1-3,75 mmol/|

Uma amostra de soro/plasma com alta concentragdo de Ca
(aproximadamente 3,75 mmol/I) é misturada com uma amostra de baixa
concentragdo (< 0,1 mmol/l) em diferentes racios, gerando uma série de
diluigdes. A concentragdo de Ca de cada diluigéo é determinada utilizando o
sistema Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente
de correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo relatdvel do soro/plasma é de
0,1-15,00 mmol/I.No caso da urina, os resultados de todas as amostras
devem ser multiplicados por 10 através de um auto-analisador ou de
diluigdo manual, o que vai fazer ampliar o intervalo de medigéo.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A31° aprovada pelo
CLSI; cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia,
durante um total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no
BS-2800M s&o resumidos abaixo *.
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- — Dentro do
;'p":ci‘::‘e Média Repeticio laboratério
- (mmol/1) DP o DP o
(N=80) mot/) V% (mmoisty V%
Nivel de 2,21 0,01 045 0,02 0,96
Controlo 1
Nivel de
Controlo 2 3,19 0,01 0,29 0,02 0,60
*Dados rep ivos; os em diferentes instrumentos e
podem variar.
m Espedi dade an:

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de * 10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-2800M s&o resumidos abaixo.

P Concentragdo do Concentragdo de Desvio
Substéncia f " -
interferente interferente analito relativo

(mg/dl) (mmol/I) (%)*

Acido ascérbico 30 2,24 -0,15

Hemoglobina 500 1,90 +0,24

Bilirrubina 40 1,85 +0,48
*Dados rep i os em insti e Bri

podem variar.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos!!,

m Comparagio de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A312
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-2800M/Mindray Ca) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente
BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/BECKMAN COULTER Ca) (x) utilizando os
mesmos espécimes de soro. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Mindray
BS-360E/Reagente Ca Mindray) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Hitachi
7180/Reagente Ca Roche) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes de urina. Na
tabela abaixo s&do apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regressdo
linear*:
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Tipo de Ajuste de Coeﬁmentf de Amostra Intervalo d~a
amostra regressao correlacio ~N) concentracéo
) (mmol/l)
soro  y=0,9500x+0,1639 0,9918 241 1,85-3,09
urina  y=0,9393x+0,25 0,9987 103 1,50-34,43
*Dados rep ; 05 em instrumentos e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substancias enddgenas!®!3. Quando a curva de reagdo ¢ anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

1. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessdrias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. Ndo
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a
luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser
assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é
igual a estabilidade em utilizag&o.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&o misturar os reagentes novos com o0s reagentes em
utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos nd cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranca estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

w
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11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.

14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade sanitaria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.

15. Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de
acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n.© 1272/2008:

&

Perigo

H360D I Pode afetar o nascituro.

Prevengdo:

P201 | Pedir instrugbes especificas antes da utilizagdo.

P280 | Usar luvas de protegdo e vestuario de protegdo.

Resposta:

P308+P313 I Em caso de expp;igéo ou suspeita de exposigdo:
consulte um médico.

Eliminacdo:

Eliminar o conteido/recipiente num centro autorizado
P501 de recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais de acordo
com os regulamentos locais.
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Kit de calcio (método Arsenazo III) C €
Informacién de pedido 0123
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-000825-00 R: 4 x 40 ml
105-000864-00 R: 6 x 40 ml
105-001600-00 R: 4 x 45 ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la concentracién de
Calcio (Ca) en suero, plasma u orina humanos en los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es la ayuda en el diagndstico de la
hipercalcemia y la hipocalcemia.

Resumen'*

En el plasma, el calcio presenta tres formas: libre, conglutinado con
proteinas o formando un complejo con aniones como el fosfato, el
bicarbonato y el citrato. El calcio es un catién indispensable para las
funciones celulares. Por ejemplo: contraccién muscular, mineralizacion dsea,
metabolismo del glucdgeno, coagulaciéon de la sangre y conduccion del
impulso nervioso.

Como resultado de niveles bajos del calcio total, se pueden producir
enfermedades renales, hepatopatias, absorcion intestinal deficiente,
pancreatitis aguda, deficiencia de vitamina D, terapia hormonal con
adrenocorticoides, tratamiento diurético e hipoparatiroidismo.

El hiperparatiroidismo, el hipertiroidismo, la enfermedad de Addison, una
invaginacion excesiva de vitamina D o vitamina A, las enfermedades
malignas con metéstasis y la sarcoidosis pueden producir unos niveles altos
del calcio total.

Principio del ensayo

Método Arsenazo II1
Calcio + Arsenazo III Un complejo de color azul

Al utilizar 8-hidroxiquinoleina para eliminar la interferencia de magnesio, los
iones calcio se combinan con el arsenazo III para producir un complejo de
color azul en una solucién neutra. El aumento de la absorbancia es
directamente proporcional a la concentracion de calcio.

Componentes de los reactivos

Imidazol 6,808 g/l
R: 8-hidroxiquinoleina 0,7258 g/
Arsenazo III 0,075 g/l
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Almacenamiento y estabilidad

Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.

Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 28 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.

Evite la contaminacién.

No congele el reactivo.

Recogida y preparacion de muestras

® Tipos de muestras

Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero y el plasma con heparina de litio.
No utilice oxalato, EDTA o plasma con citrato.

La muestra de orina sin aditivos resulta apropiada. Coloque &cido clorhidrico
en el frasco de recogida. Reduzca el valor de pH de la orina a < 2,0 después
de la recogida, para disolver las sales de calcio. Antes de llevar a cabo el
ensayo, se debe diluir la muestra de orina con una solucién (salina) de 9 g/|
de NaCl o agua destilada o desionizada (p. €j., 1 + 9), y el resultado debe
multiplicarse por 10.

m Preparacién para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las

instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos u

otros recipientes de recoleccion afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras de suero/plasma con precipitado antes de

realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la

recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras®

Suero/plasma: 7 dias a entre 15 y 25 °C
3 semanas a entre 2y 8 °C
8 meses a entre -25y -15 °C
Orina: 2 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
4 dias a entre 2 y 8 °C
3 semanas a entre -25 y -15 °C

Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °C%7. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las
muestras se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado
en referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad
de las muestras.
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Preparacion del reactivo

El reactivo estd listo para su uso.

Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la

calibracion y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de

medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucion (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccion de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracion y control de calidad.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Pr dimiento del ensayo
Elemento de los pardmetros Analizadores quimicos BS-2800M
Tipo de ensayo Endpoint (Punto final)
Longi n
(prir:)ciSatlut;j sdei:ngaaria) 660/700 nm
Direccién de reaccion Increase (Aumentar)
R 200 pl

Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 1 a 2 minutos, lea el valor de
absorbancia Al y, a continuacion, afiada:
Muestra o calibrador 2 ul
Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 3 a 5 minutos, lea el
valor de absorbancia A2
y, después, calcule el valor AA = (A2-A1)
Los pardmetros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se
pueden ajustar en proporcidn si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrard informacion sobre los analizadores.
Calibracion
1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (Calibrador Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucién (salina) de
9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracién de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del
Calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de
uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.

2023-06, espafiol 4-3 P/N: 046-024163-00 (2.0)



ca mindray

2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-2800M, |a calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 28 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracion puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracién en los pardmetros del instrumento apropiada
para su patron de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracion en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de

calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (Multi Control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicion; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de materiales de control para analizar cada
lote de muestras. Ademas, el control debe realizarse en cada calibracién
nueva, con cada cartucho de reactivo nuevo y después de realizar
procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Calculo

AA = muestra o calibrador de (A2-Al).

Muestra C = (muestra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA) y calculan automéaticamente la concentracion de Calcio (Ca) de cada

muestra después de la calibracion.

Factor de conversion: mg/dl x 0,25 = mmol/l.

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 3,75 mmol/I, se debe diluir la muestra con

una solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 3) y repetir el ensayo, y el

resultado se debe multiplicar por 4.
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Valores previstos

Tipo de muestra Uni
suero/pl Adultos8 2,11-2,52 mmol/I
uero/plasma ~ . o
P Nifios (de 28 dias a 18 afios)? 2,1-2,8 mmol/I
. Hombre < 6,2 mmol/24 h
Orinat .
Mujer < 7,5 mmol/24 h

El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha

verificado en 167 muestras de suero y 270 muestras de orina de personas de

China.

Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base

de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la

poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona

geogréfica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

m Sensibilidad analitica

El kit de calcio tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 0,1 mmol/I en BS-2800M.

La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracion mas baja de

analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos.

Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la

media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.

® Intervalo de medicién

El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:
Tipo de muestra Unidades

Suero/plasma 0,1-3,75 mmol/|

Se mezclan una muestra de suero/plasma con una concentracion alta de Ca
(aproximadamente 3,75 mmol/I) y una muestra con una concentracion baja
(< 0,1 mmol/l) en diferentes proporciones, lo que genera una serie de
diluciones. La concentracién de Ca de cada dilucién se determina mediante
el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente
de correlacién r = 0,990. El intervalo reportable de suero/plasma es
0,1-15,00 mmol/I.En el caso de la orina, se deben muiltiplicar por 10 los
resultados de todas las muestras mediante un analizador automatico o
dilucién manual. El intervalo de medicién se amplia.

® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A310
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacién se resumen
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los datos de precisidn de los controles en BS-2800M*.

Tipo de muestra Media K;;"-' E:E

N = 80 mmol/I o o

( ) ( m (mmol/) Y (mmoisry V%
Nivel de control 1 2,21 0,01 0,45 0,02 0,96
Nivel de control 2 3,19 0,01 0,29 0,02 0,60
* Los datos o ivos en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especi dad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracién de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £ 10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A
continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-2800M.

Concentracién ix My
Concentracion Desviaciéon

. Sustancia. f de agente. de analitos relativa
interferencial interferencial (mmol/1) (%)*
(mg/dl)
Acido ascérbico 30 2,24 -0,15
Hemoglobina 500 1,90 +0,24
Bilirrubina 40 1,85 +0,48
* Los datos o r ivo: en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables!!,

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A312 aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2800M/reactivo de Ca de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacién (BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/reactivo de Ca de BECKMAN
COULTER) (x) utilizando las mismas muestras de suero. Se ha comparado el
sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-360E / Reactivo Ca Mindray) (y) con el
sistema de comparacion (Hitachi 7180 / Reactivo Ca Roche) (x) con las
mismas muestras de orina. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos
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estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Intervalo de

Tipo de Ajuste de Coeficiente de Muestra concentracién

muestra regresion correlacién (r)  (N) (mmol/1)
Suero  y=0,9500x+0,1639 0,9918 241 1,85-3,09
Orina y=0,9393x+0,25 0,9987 103 1,50-34,43

* Los datos o ivos en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden

afectar a los resultados®13. Cuando la curva de reaccion sea anémala, se

recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que |os reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de laluz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.
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10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcion beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicard al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

15.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada a
continuacidn de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.® 1272/2008:

Peligro

H360D I Puede dafiar al nonato.

Prevencién:

P201 | Obtenga instrucciones especiales antes de utilizarlo.
P280 | Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
Respuesta:

P308 + P31 SI sufre exposicion o tiene alguna preocupacion:

consultar a un médico.

Eliminacién:

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de
P501 recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales autorizado
de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Referencias

1.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
231-241.

2.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2012;
1736-1748.

3.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 202-205.

2023-06, espafiol 4-8 P/N: 046-024163-00 (2.0)



Ca mindray

4.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007; 194-205.

5.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
Anticoagulants in Diagnostic Laboratory Investigations and Stability of
Blood, Plasma and Serum Samples. WHO/DIL/LAB/99.1 Rev.2:25pp,
46pp.

6.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

7.CLSI. Urinalysis; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
GP16-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2009.

8.WS/T 404.6-2015. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 6: Serum calcium, phosphorus, magnesium, iron. National
Health Commission of the People's Republic of China, 2015.

9.WS/T 780-2021. Reference intervals of clinical biochemistry tests
commonly used for children. National Health Commission of the People's
Republic of China, 2021.

10.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

11.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med, 2007,
45(9):1240-1243.

12.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

13.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-149,3-158.

Simbolos graficos

Ce.. [ o

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European ConsultInstructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

2023-06, espafiol 4-9 P/N: 046-024163-00 (2.0)



Ca mindray

Ec [ReP| [LOT] X u

Authorized tative i
uthorized representativein oo er
the European Community limit

Temperature Catalogue

Manufacturer number

e
AN
a
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Todos los
derechos reservados
Fabricante: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Direccién: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Republica Popular China
Direccién de correo electrénico: service@mindray.com
Pagina web: www.mindray.com
Teléfono: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Representante en la UE: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(Europa)
Direccién: Eiffestrape 80, Hamburg 20537, Alemania
Teléfono: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726

2023-06, espariol 4-10 P/N: 046-024163-00 (2.0)



Ca mindray

Kit per Calcio (Metodo Arsenazo III) C €
Informazioni per gli ordini 0123
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-000825-00 R: 4x40 mL
105-000864-00 R: 6x40 mL
105-001600-00 R: 4x45 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione di Calcio
(Ca) nel siero, nel plasma e nelle urine umani tramite analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per agevolare la diagnosi di ipercalcemia e
ipocalcemia.

Riepilogo'*

Nel plasma il calcio & presente nelle forme libero, conglutinato con proteine
o complesso con anioni, quali fosfato, bicarbonato e citrato. Il calcio & un
catione indispensabile per funzioni cellulari quali contrazione dei muscoli,
mineralizzazione delle ossa, metabolismo del glicogeno, concrezione del
sangue e conduzione degli impulsi nervosi.

I livelli complessivi di calcio possono essere ridotti da patologie renali,
patologie epatiche, malassorbimento intestinale, infiammazioni acute del
pancreas, carenza di vitamina D, terapia con ormoni adrenocorticali, uso di
diuretici e ipoparatiroidismo.

Malattie come iperparatiroidismo, ipertiroidismo, morbo di Addison,
intussuscezione eccessiva di vitamina D o A, tumori maligni con metastasi e
sarcoidosi possono determinare un aumento dei livelli totali di calcio.
Principio del test

Metodo Arsenazo 111

Calcio + Arsenazo IIT un complesso colorato blu

Utilizzando 8-idrossichinolina per eliminare I'interferenza del magnesio, gli
ioni di calcio si combinano con I'Arsenazo III producendo un complesso
colorato blu in una soluzione neutra. L'aumento dell'assorbanza &
direttamente proporzionale alla concentrazione di calcio.

Componenti dei reagenti

pH=7

Imidazolo 6,808 g/L
R: 8-idrossichinolina 0,7258 g/L
Arsenazo III 0,075 g/L
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Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 28 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

® Tipi di campione

Il campione puo essere costituito da siero e plasma con litio eparina. Non
utilizzare plasma ossalato, citrato o con EDTA.

Il campione pud essere costituito da urina senza additivi. Versare I'acido
cloridrico nel flacone di raccolta. Dopo la raccolta delle urine, abbassarne il
pH fino a un valore inferiore a 2,0 per sciogliere i sali di calcio. Prima di
eseguire il test, diluire il campione di urina con una soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L
(salina) o acqua distillata/deionizzata (ad esempio, 149), quindi moltiplicare
il risultato per 10.

m Preparazione per l'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni di siero/plasma contenenti precipitato prima di
eseguire il test.
3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni®
Siero/Plasma: 7 giorni a 15-25°C
3 settimane a 2-8°C
8 mesi a (-25)-(-15)°C
Urina: 2 giorni a 15-25°C
4 giorni a 2-8°C
3 settimane a (-25)-(-15)°C
Per periodi di conservazione piti lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)57. Le
richieste di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su
riferimenti: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.

Preparazione dei reagenti
1l reagente & pronto per I'uso.
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Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le

operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse

calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non fornit

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-2800M
Tipo di test Endpoint
Lunghezza d'onda
(Principale/Secondaria) 660/700 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R 200 pL

Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 1-2 minuti, leggere il
valore di assorbanza A1, quindi aggiungere:
Campione o Calibratore 2L
Miscelare accuratamente, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per
3-5 minuti, leggere il valore di assorbanza A2,
quindi calcolare AA=(A2-A1)

I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario &
possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS,
i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare
riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:

105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)

per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del calibratore Multi Sera

Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.
2.Frequenza di calibrazione

La calibrazione & stabile per circa 28 giomi negli analizzatori chimici

BS-2800M. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;

ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei

parametri dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.

Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
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le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o
fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Inoltre, il controllo deve essere eseguito ad ogni
nuova calibrazione, ad ogni cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

AA=(A2-A1) campione o calibratore.

Campione C = (campione AA/Calibratore AA)xcalibratore C.

L'analizzatore chimico, serie BS, rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA) e

calcola automaticamente la concentrazione di Calcio (Ca) di ogni campione

dopo la calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione: mg/dL x 0,25 = mmol/L.

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 3.75 mmol/L, diluire il campione con la

soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+3) e sottoporlo a un

nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 4.

Valori attesi

Tipo di campione Unita
. Adulti® 2,11-2,52 mmol/L
Siero/Plasma - N "
Bambini (28 giorni-18 anni)? 2,1-2,8 mmol/L
. Maschi < 6,2 mmol/24h
Urinat! .
Femmine < 7,5 mmol/24h
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Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray lo ha verificato in 167
campioni di siero e 270 campioni di urina di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire gli intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e
all'eta.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

Il kit per Calcio presenta una sensibilita analitica di 0,1 mmol/L sul
BS-2800M. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita pit
bassa distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata
a partire dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della
media derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di
analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
Il sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di
linearita:

Tipo di campione Unita

Siero/Plasma 0,1-3,75 mmol/L

Un campione di siero/plasma ad alta concentrazione di Ca (circa
3,75 mmol/L) viene miscelato con un campione a bassa concentrazione
(< 0,1 mmol/l) a diversi rapporti, generando una serie di diluizioni. La
concentrazione di Ca di ciascuna diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il
Sistema Mindray; I'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente
di correlazione r = 0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento di siero/plasma &
0,1-15,00 mmol/L.Per I'urina, moltiplicarei risultati di tutti i campioni per 10
tramite analizzatori automatici o diluizione manuale. L'intervallo di
misurazione viene ampliato.

m Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A310, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cidli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul
BS-2800M sono riepilogati di seguito*.
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All'interno del

c:ri:;:;e Media Ripetibilita laboratorio
P (mmol/L) SD o sb o
(N=80) (mmot/t) VY (mmoiyry V®
Livello di 2,21 0,01 0,45 0,02 0,96
controllo 1
Livello di 3,19 0,01 0,29 0,02 0,60
controllo 2

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a = 10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I
dati degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-2800M sono di seguito
sintetizzati.

Concentrazione : T
Concentrazione Deviazione

Sostanza della sostanza di analita relativa
interferente interferente (mmol/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)
Acido ascorbico 30 2,24 -0,15
Emoglobina 500 1,90 +0,24
Bilirubina 40 1,85 +0,48

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, pud generare
risultati inattendibilitt.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata
CLSI EP09-A312, I Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2800M/Reagente Ca
Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (BECKMAN
COULTER AU5800/Reagente Ca BECKMAN COULTER) (x), utilizzando gli
stessi campioni di siero. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-360E/Reagente
Mindray Ca) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema (Hitachi 7180/Reagente
Roche Ca) (x) utilizzando gli stessi campioni di urina. I dati statistici ottenuti
con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:
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- - P Coefficiente di - Intervallo di
Tipo di Analisi di N Campione N
campione  regressione correlazione concentrazione
(mmol/L)
Siero y=°'95°gx+°'163 0,9918 241 1,85-3,09
Urina y=0,9393x+0,25 0,9987 103 1,50-34,43

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie o

sostanze endogene!13, Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia

di ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare |'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per |'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca o
con la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di

sicurezza.
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11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo € accettabile.

14.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

15.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il
regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008:

&

Pericolo

H360D I Puo nuocere al feto.

Prevenzione:

P201 | Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell'uso.
P280 | Indossare guanti e abbigliamenti protettivi.
Risposta:

In caso di esposizione o di possibile esposizione:

P308+P313 .
consultare un medico.

Smaltimento:

Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di
P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti speciali o pericolosi, in
conformita ai regolamenti locali.
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Kalsiyum Kiti (Arsenazo Yontemi II) C €
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-000825-00 R: 4x40 mL
105-000864-00 R: 6x40 mL
105-001600-00 R: 4x45 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorlerinde insan serum, plazma veya
idrarindaki Kalsiyum (Ca) konsantrasyonunun kantitatif tayini igin in vitro
test. Hiperkalsemi ile hipokalsemi tanisina yardimc olmak amaciyla
kullanilir,

Ozet'*

Plazmada, kalsiyum (g sekilde bulunur: serbest, proteinlere bagh veya
fosfat, bikarbonat ve sitrat gibi anyonlarla kompleks halde. Ka_!siyum, hucre
fonksiyonlari agisindan mutlak gerekli bir katyondur. Ornegdin: kas
kontraksiyonu, kemik mineralizasyonu, glikojen metabolizmasi, kan
konkresyonu ve sinir sinyallerinin iletimi.

Renal karaciger 1, intestinal malabsorpsiyon, akut
pankreas enflamasyonu, D vitamini eksikligi, adrenal kortikal hormon
tedavisi, ditretik tedavisi ve hipoparatiroidizm gibi rahatsizliklann timu
dusuk total kalsiyum seviyelerine yol agabilir.

Hiperparatiroidizm, hipertiroidizm, Addison hastaligi, D vitaminini veya A
vitaminini asin alma, metastazlarin gorildigu malignan hastaliklar ve
sarkoidoz yiiksek total kalsiyum seviyelerine yol agar.

Tayin Ilkesi
Arsenazo I yontemi
Kalsiyum + Arsenazo I avi renkli bir kompleks

Magnezyum enterferansini ortadan kaldirmak igin 8-hidroksikinolin
kullanimiyla kalsiyum iyonlan Arsenazo II'le bifeserek notr ¢ozeltide mavi
renkli bir kompleks olustururlar. Absorbans artisi kalsiyum konsantrasyonuyla
dogru orantilidir.

pH=7

Reaktif
imidazol 6.808 g/L
R: 8-Hidroksikinolin 0.7258 g/L
Arsenazo I 0.075 g/L
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Saklama ve kullanim siiresi
Dogrudan giines isigina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2-8 °C arasinda
agilmadan saklandiginda etiket (izerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim siresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 28 gin
stabildir.
Kontaminasyon &nlenmelidir.
Reaktifi dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
B Numune tiirleri
Serum ve lityum heparin plazma numune olarak uygundur. Oksalat, EDTA
veya sitrat plazma kullanmayin.
Katki igermeyen idrar numunesi uygundur. Numune alma sisesine
hidroklorik asit koyun. idrar numunesi alindiktan sonra kalsiyum tuzlanni
Gozmek igin idrari pH < 2.0 degerine getirin. Tayin yapilmadan 6nce, idrar
numunesi 9 g/L NaCl gozeltisi (salin) veya distile/deiyonize suyla seyreltilip
(6rn. 1+9) elde edilen sonug 10'la garpiimalidir.
® Analize Hazifik
1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplan kullanin ve Uretici talimatlanna uyun; tip

ve diger toplama kaplannin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin Oncesinde, gokelti igeren serum/plazma numunelerini santrif(j

islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan

mimkin olan en kisa sirede test edilmelidir.
® Numune Stabilitesi®

Serum/Plazma: 15-25 °C'de 7 giin
2-8 °C'de 3 hafta
(-25)-(-15)°C'de 8 ay
idrar: 15-25 °C'de 2 giin
2-8 °C'de 4 glin
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 3 hafta

Daha uzun saklama sireleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)%7'de dondurulmalidir,
Numune stabilitesi iddialari, Uretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirlarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmalidir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R, kullanima hazirdir.
Olgtim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak tizere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
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Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl gozeltisi 9 g/L (salin), distile/
deiyonize su.

2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Litfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlan bolimini inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-2800M kimya analizéreri
Tayin turt Sonlanim noktasi
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 660/700 nm
Tepkime yonu Artis
R 200 pL

37 °C'de 1-2 dakika enkiibe edin, Al absorbansini okuyun,
ardindan sunu ekleyin:
Numune veya Kalibratér 2L
lyice kanstirin, 37 °C'de 3-5 dk enkiibe edin, ardindan A2
absorbansini okuyun,
Daha sonra, AA=(A2-A1) hesaplayin
Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabilin. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizorleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek Uzerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin litfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:
105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratérler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)
kullaniimasi énerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratérii izlenebilifigi, Mindray
Sirketinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
2.Kalibrasyon sikligi
Kalibrasyon, BS-2800M kimya analizérlerinde yaklasik 28 giin boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gdsterebildiginden
her laboratuvar enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda
gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediruniin yuritilmesi halinde.
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3.Kalibratér degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota
ozgidar.

Kalite kontrol

1.0lglim prosedirinin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(Clin-Chem Multi Kontrolti: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilmasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Ayrica, bu kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda ve her yeni reaktif tiiple
islenmeli ve uygun sistem kitapgiginda detaylandinlan 6zel bakim veya
onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontrolin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak diizeltici
onlem prosedurlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

AA = (A2-Al) numune veya kalibratér.

C numunesi = (AA numune/AA kalibratori) x C kalibratori.

BS serisi kimya analizérii, absorbans degisimini (AA) algillar ve

kalibrasyondan sonra her numunenin Kalsiyum (Ca) konsantrasyonunu

otomatik olarak hesaplar.

Donugttrme faktori: mg/dL x 0.25 = mmol/L.

Seyreltme

Numunenin dederi 3.75 mmol/Lyi asiyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl gézeltisiyle

(salin) seyreltilip (6rn. 1+3) yeniden 6lglilmeli; ardindan elde edilen sonug

4'le garpiimalidir.

Beklenen degerler

Numune Tipi Birimleri
Yetigkinler® 2.11-2.52 mmol/L
Serum/Plazma R
Gocuklar (28 guinliik-18 yas)? 2.1-2.8 mmol/L
. Erkek < 6.2 mmol/24h
Idrart
Kadin < 7.5 mmol/24h

Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistr ve Mindray, bunu Gin'de
insanlardan alinan 167 serum ve 270 idrar numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi ozelliklere gére
degistiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon 6zelliklerine
dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.
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Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
Kalsiyum kitinin BS-2800M'de analitik hassasiyeti, 0,1 mmol/L'dir. Analitik
hassasiyet, analitigermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en diisiik analit
konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir
numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma Uzerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
u Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Tipi Birimleri
Serum / Plazma 0.1-3.75 mmol/L

Yiksek Ca konsantrasyonu igeren bir serum/plazma numunesi (yaklasik
3.75 mmol/L) dustik konsantrasyonlu bir numuneyle (< 0.1 mmol/L) farkli
oranlarda karistinlip bir dizi seyrelti Gretilir. Her seyreltinin Kalsiyum(Ca)
konsantrasyonu Mindray Sistemi'yle belirlenir; dogrusallik araligi r = 0,990
korelasyon katsayisiyla gésterilir. Bildirilmesi gereken serum/plazma araligi
0.1-15.00 mmol/L'dir.idrar igin tim numune sonuglari 10'la garpilmalidir,
oto-analizér veya manuel seyrelti yoluyla 6lgiim araligi genisletilir.

® Duyarhihik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP05-A31%"e gére belilenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 guin stresince giinde 2 galisma olmak uzere, galisma basina 2
kez tayin edilmistir. BS-2800M'ye iliskin kontrollerin duyarlihk verileri
asagida 6zetlenmistir*.

e Laboratuvar
Numune Tiirii  Ortalama Tekraranabilirlik Biinyesinde
(N=80) (mmol/L) SD o SD o
(mmot/L) V% (mmoiyy V%
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 2.21 0.01 0.45 0.02 0.96
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 3.19 0.01 0.29 0.02 0.60

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstriimanlarla sonuglar farklilik
gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde igeren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+ %10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
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bir etkilesim gdzlemlenmemistir. BS-2800M'ye iligkin etkilesim galigmalannin
verileri agagida 6zetlenmistir.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde Konsantrasyonu Konsantrasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (mmol/L) (%)*

Askorbik asit 30 2.24 -0.15
Hemoglobin 500 1.90 +0.24
Bilirubin 40 1.85 +0.48

*Temsili verilerdir; farkh laboratuvarlardaki farkl enstrimanlarla sonuglar farklilik
gosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle de IgM tiiriinde, glivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilirtt.

® Yontem Karsilastirmasi

Korelasyon calismalan, CLSI Onayh Kilavuz EP09-A312 kullanilarak
gergeklestiriimistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2800M/Mindray Ca Reaktifi)
(y), ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (BECKMAN
COULTER AUS5800/ BECKMAN COULTER Ca Reaktifi) (x) kargilastrildi.
Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-360E/Mindray Ca Reaktifi) (y), ayni idrar
numuneleri kullanilarak karsilagtirma sistemiyle (Hitachi 7180/Roche Ca
Reaktifi) (x) kargilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde edilen istatistiksel
veriler agagidaki tabloda gosterilmistir*:

Numune Regresyon Fit Kor y rasyon
Tip gresy Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (mmol/L)
serum y=0,9500x+0,1639 0,9918 241 1,85-3,09
idrar y=0,9393x+0,25 0,9987 103 1,50-34,43

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstriimanlarla sonuglar farklilik

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebiliri113,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi énerilir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi iindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
igindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lutfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.
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. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gsrmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isiyina maruz
kalmasini  veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

. Kullanmadan 6nce yanhslkla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatilmis olarak
ve igiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C'de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmaldir.

. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullanilmakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Kopiik olugsmasini énleyin.

. Goériinurde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal bliyime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlk veya bozulmadan
suphelenilmelidir.

. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve mikoz membranlarla temasi 6nleyin.

. Reaktifler yanlislikla géze veya agza kacarsa ya da cilde temas ederse
derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha aynntili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicllarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yonetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyoz kabul
edilmelidir.

13.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde

mumkin oldugunca azaltlmistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
duzeydedir.

14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve

kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

15.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayili Dizenlemeye (EC) gére asagidaki sekilde

siniflandinlan bilesenleri igerir:

w

IN

o [l

~

© ®

Tehlike
H360D Anne karnindaki bebeklere zarar verebilir.
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Onleme:

P201 | Kullanmadan dnce 0zel talimatlari edinin.
P280 | Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi giyin.
Tepki:

miidahale alin.
Bertaraf Etme:

P501 Igerigi/kabi, ilgili yerel dizenlemeye uygun olarak yetkili
tehlikeli veya 6zel atik toplama noktasina atin.

P308+P313 | Maruz kalinmasi veya stiphe durumunda: Tibbi tavsiye/
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Kit calcium (méthode Arsenazo III) C €
Informations de 0123
Cat. N° Taille du paquet
105-000825-00 R:4x40mL
105-000864-00 R:6x40mL
105-001600-00 R:4 x45mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de la concentration en
calcium (Ca) dans le sérum, le plasma ou I'urine humains sur les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour aider au diagnostic de
I'nypercalcémie et de I'hypocalcémie.

Résumé'*

Dans le plasma, le calcium se présente sous trois formes : libre, conglutiné
aux protéines ou complexe avec des anions tels que le phosphate, le
bicarbonate et le citrate. Le calcium est un cation absolument nécessaire aux
fonctions cellulaires. Par exemple : la contraction musculaire, la
minéralisation osseuse, le métabolisme du glycogéne, la concrétion
sanguine et la conduction de I'influx nerveux.

Les maladies rénales, les maladies hépatiques, la malabsorption intestinale,
l'inflammation aigué du pancréas, la carence en vitamine D,
I'normonothérapie corticosurrénalienne, le traitement diurétique et
I'nypoparathyroidie peuvent tous entrainer un faible taux de calcium total.
L'hyperparathyroidie, I'hyperthyroidie, la maladie d'Addison, l'intussusception
excessive de vitamine D ou de vitamine A, les maladies malignes avec
métastases et la sarcoidose entraineront des taux élevés de calcium total.
Principe du dosage

Méthode Arsenazo III pH=7

Calcium + Arsenazo Hlﬁun complexe de couleur bleue.

En utilisant la 8-hydroxyquinoline pour éliminer l'interférence du
magnésium, les ions calcium se combinent avec I'Arsenazo III pour produire
un complexe de couleur bleue a une solution neutre. L'augmentation de
I'absorbance est directement proportionnelle a la concentration de calcium.

Composants des réactifs

Imidazole 6,808 g/L
R: 8-Hydroxyquinoline 0,7258 g/L
Arsenazo III 0,075 g/L
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Stockage et stabilité

Jusqu'ala date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 °C et a I'abri de la lumiére.

Les réactifs sont stables pendant 28 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.

Toute contamination doit étre évitée.

Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum et le plasma d'héparine de lithium conviennent a I'échantillon.
N'utilisez pas de plasma oxalate, EDTA ou citraté.

L'échantillon d'urine sans additif est adapté. Placez de I'acide chlorhydrique
dans le flacon de collecte. Portez I'urine a un pH < 2,0 apreés la collecte de
I'urine, afin de dissoudre les sels de calcium. Avant d'effectuer le dosage,
I'échantillon d'urine doit étre dilué avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L
(solution saline) ou de I'eau distillée/déionisée (par exemple 1+9), et le
résultat doit étre multiplié par 10.

m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez I'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons de sérum/plasma contenant des précipités
avant d'effectuer le dosage.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible aprés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons®
Sérum/Plasma : 7 jours a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
3 semaines a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
8 mois a une température comprise entre (-25) et
(-15) °C
Urine : 2 jours a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
4 jours a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
3 semaines a une température comprise entre (-25) et (15) °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)57. Les indications de stabilité des
échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des
références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité
des échantillons.

des sp
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Préparation du réactif

R : prét a I'emploi.

Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les

opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la

performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Calibrateur et Contréle : Veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant le calibrage et le contrdle qualité.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du d

Eléments de paramétrage Analyseurs chimiques BS-2800M
Type de dosage Point final
Longueur d'onde 660/700 nm
(principale/secondaire)
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R 200 pL

Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 1 a 2 min,
lisez I'absorbance A1, puis ajoutez :
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 2L
Mélangez soigneusement, incubez a 37 °C pendant 3 &5 min,
puis lisez |'absorbance A2,
puis calculez AA = (A2-Al)
Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque
analyseur.
Calibration
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration a deux points. La tragabilité du
Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.
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2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 28 jours sur les analyseurs
chimiques BS-2800M. La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument
a l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage dans
les paramétres de l'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement

incontr6lé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contréle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contréle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles adaptés)
pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de contrdle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour |'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué lors de
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage,
comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contréle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

AA = (A2-A1) pour I'échantillon ou le calibrateur.

C échantillon = (AA échantillon/AA calibrateur) x C calibrateur.

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation d'absorbance (AA) et calcule

automatiquement la concentration en calcium (Ca) de chaque échantillon

aprés calibrage.

Facteur de conversion : mg/dL x 0,25 = mmol/L.

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 3,75 mmol/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué

avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), (par exemple 1 + 3), puis

analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 4.
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Valeurs att

Type d'échantillon S.I.
. Adultes® 2,11 a 2,52 mmol/L
Sérum/Plasma . N N
Enfants (28 jours a 18 ans)? 2,12 2,8 mmol/L
. Homme < 6,2 mmol/24 h
Urinet
Femme < 75 mmol/24 h

Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; elles ont été vérifiées
par Mindray & partir de 167 échantillons de sérum et 270 échantillons
d'urine de personnes originaire de Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et
I'age.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensibilité analytique
Le Kit calcium présente une sensibilité analytique de 0,1 mmol/L sur
BS-2800M. La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible
concentration d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne
contient pas d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant a
3 écarts-types au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon
sans analyte.
® Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 0,1 a 3,75 mmol/L

Un échantillon de sérum/plasma a forte concentration de Ca (environ
3,75 mmol/L) est mélangé a un échantillon a faible concentration
(< 0,1 mmol/L) a différents ratios, générant ainsi une série de dilutions. La
concentration en Ca de chaque dilution est déterminée a I'aide du systéme
Mindray et la plage de linéarité est démontrée grace a un coefficient de
corrélation r = 0,990. Lintervalle de validité du sérum/plasma est de 0,1 a
15,00 mmol/L.Dans le cas de I'urine, les résultats de tous les échantillons
doivent étre multipliés par 10 a I'aide d'un auto-analyseur ou d'une dilution
manuelle et la plage de mesure étendue.
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m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3
approuvées par le CLSI?. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des
contrdles sur BS-2800M sont résumées ci-dessous*.

PR, Entre les

s;zt[:’:n:?\s Moyenne Répétabilité laboratoires

! (mmol/L) Ecart-type Ecart-type
(N =80) Commaloby CV (%) (oo VP ey (%)
Niveau de 2,21 001 045 002 09
contréle 1
Niveau de 3,19 001 029 002 0,60
contrdle 2

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de + 10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-2800M sont résumées
ci-dessous.

Concentration

en Concentration Ecart

interférente interférente Plage rs;lat;f
(ma/dL) (mmol/L) (%)

Acide ascorbique 30 2,24 -0,15

Hémoglobine 500 1,90 +0,24

Bilirubine 40 1,85 +0,48

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier de type IgM, peut
entrainer des résultats peu fiables!!,
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m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI'2. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2800M/réactif Ca de Mindray) (y) a été comparé avec un systeme de
référence (réactif Ca BECKMAN COULTER AU5800/ BECKMAN COULTER) (x)
en utilisant les mémes échantillons de sérum. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-360E/réactif Ca Mindray) (y) a été comparé avec un systéme de
référence (Hitachi 7180/réactif Ca Roche) (x) en utilisant les mémes
échantillons d'urine. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression
linéaire sont présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

Echantillon Ajustement Coefﬁf:ier!t Echantillon Plage
Type de Ia régression de corrélation (N) Plage
r (mmol/L)
sérum y=0,9500x+0,1639 0,9918 241 1,85-3,09
urine  y=0,9393x+0,25 0,9987 103 150344

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes!!13, Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale,

il est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Avertissements et précautions

. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniqguement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a
I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a
celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

-
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N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les controles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'irlforrnation ne sont pas respectées.

. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et les muqueuses.

. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans

modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant

et & I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.

15.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la

réglementation (CE) n°® 1272/2008 :

&

o

~

© ®

Danger

H360D | Peut nuire au feetus.

Prévention :

P201 | Se procurer les instructions spéciales avant utilisation.
P280 | Porter des gants et des vétements de protection.
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Réaction :

EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée : Demandez

P308 + P313 un avis médical / consultez un médecin.

Mise au rebut :

Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point de
P501 collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément a la réglementation locale.
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